

RSA No.266 of 2025

08.01.2026 Present: Mr. Mandeep Thakur, Dy. AG for the appellant-State.
Mr. Tek Chand, Advocate for respondents No. 1 to 11 and 13.

Notices issued to respondents No. 1 to 11 and 13 for today have been received back after validly served. POA on their behalf has been filed by Mr. Tek Chand, Advocate.

Notice issued to respondent No. 12 Ms. Shakuntla Devi for today has been received back unserved with the report that the addressee is no more on the land of living and had expired on 25.10.2025 i.e. after the passing of judgment by the learned Senior Civil Judge and before the institution of the first appeal. In view of the aforesaid position, let the present appeal be listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

08.01.2026
(Shalini)