

**State of H.P. vs. Rajesh Kumar**

**RSA No. 266/2025**

**4.5.2026**

Present: Mr. Manish Thakur, Dy. A.G. for the appellants.

Mr. Lovneesh Kanwar, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Tarun Gala, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 11 & 13.

**CMP(M) Nos. 624/2026 & 625/2026**

By medium of CMP (M) No. 625/2026, the applicants have sought condonation of delay in filing CMP(M) No. 624/2026, for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 12, namely Shakuntla Devi, who is stated to have expired on 25.10.2023. Relevant copies of death and legal heir certificates have been appended with CMP (M) No. 624/2025 as Annexures A-1 & A-2 respectively.

For the reasons stated in CMP(M) No. 625/2025, more particularly in paras 2 to 4 thereof, I find sufficient reasons to condone the aforesaid delay and set aside abatement, if any. Ordered accordingly. Consequently, the legal representatives of aforesaid deceased respondent No.12, as mentioned in para 3 of CMP(M) No. 624/2025, are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No. 12(a) to 12(d). Amended memo of parties filed with the application(s) is taken on record. Both applications stand disposed of.

**RSA No. 266/2025**

Issue notice to the newly added respondents No. 12(a) to 12(d) returnable within four weeks on taking steps within one week from today.

**CMP No.29121/2025**

In sequel to the order dated 2.12.2025, the appellants have failed to deposit the decretal amount. Consequently, interim protection, as granted by this Court, is ordered to be vacated.

Application stands disposed of.

**(Romesh Verma)**  
**Judge**

**4.5.2026**  
*(pankaj)*

